

FILED

SID J. WHITE

FEB 13 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Chief/Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HOLLIS JONES,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Respondent.)
 _____)

CASE NO. 64,042

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF OF THE MERITS

JIM SMITH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

JOAN FOWLER ROSSIN
Assistant Attorney General
111 Georgia Avenue, Suite 204
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone (305) 837-5062

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii - iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
POINTS INVOLVED ON APPEAL	3
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	4 - 12
THE STATE MAY SEEK CERTIORARI REVIEW OF A TRIAL COURT DECISION IF OTHER APPELLATE REVIEW IS NOT POSSIBLE.	
<u>POINT II</u>	13 - 18
WHERE THE TRIAL COURT DEPARTED FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW BY DISMISSING THE CHARGE OF VIOLATION OF PROBATION ON THE BASIS OF DOUBLE JEOPARDY, THE COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY TREATED THE STATE'S APPEAL AS A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI, AND PROPERLY GRANTED THE WRIT.	
<u>POINT III</u>	19
WHERE THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL TREATED THE STATE'S APPEAL AS A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI, THE REQUIREMENT OF A FORMAL PETITION WAS INAPPLICABLE.	
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Ashe v. Swenson</u> , 397 U.S. 436, 443 (1970)	17
<u>Bernard v. State</u> , 261 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1972)	14
<u>Bernhardt v. State</u> , 288 So.2d 490, 494 (Fla. 1974)	16
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 367 So.2d 616 (Fla. 1979)	14
<u>Burleigh v. Buchwald</u> , 368 So.2d 1316, 1321 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	17
<u>Burnsed v. Seaboard Coastline Railroad Co.</u> 290 So.2d 13, 16 (Fla. 1974)	5
<u>Couse v. Canal Authority</u> , 197 So.2d 841 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967)	10
<u>Crownover v. Shannon</u> , 170 So.2d 299 (Fla. 1964)	5
<u>Cuciak v. State</u> , 410 So.2d 916 (Fla. 1982)	7
<u>Cuciak v. State</u> , 394 So.2d 500 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	7
<u>Gary v. Bryant</u> , 125 So.2d 846, 852 (Fla. 1960)	5
<u>Green v. United States</u> , 355 U.S. 184, 188 (1957)	14
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 576 F.2d 606, 611 (5th Cir. 1978)	17
<u>Lee v. State</u> , 374 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	10
<u>Nellen v. State</u> , 226 So.2d 354, 355 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	10, 11
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711, 717 (1969)	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Serfass v. United States</u> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975)	16
<u>Singletary v. State</u> , 290 So.2d 116 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974), <u>cert. dismissed</u> 293 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1974)	7
<u>State ex rel. Bludworth v. Kapner</u> , 394 So.2d 541 . (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	11
<u>State v. I.B.</u> , 366 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	11
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 330 So.2d 525 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	10
<u>State v. C.C.</u> , So.2d _____, (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) [8 FLW 938]	9
<u>State v. G.P.</u> , 429 So.2d 786 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	8, 9
<u>State v. J.P.W.</u> , 433 So.2d 616, 619 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	8
<u>State v. McCord</u> , 402 So.2d 1147, 1148 (Fla. 1981)	16
<u>State v. Preston</u> , 376 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1979)	10
<u>State v. Wilcox</u> , 351 So.2d 89 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	11
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 237 So.2d 69, 71 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970)	11
<u>Whidden v. State</u> , 159 Fla. 691, 32 So.2d 577 . . . (Fla. 1947)	6
<u>Wilkins v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 464 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	7, 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Florida Statutes §910.11(1) (1981)	15
Florida Statutes §924.05(1981)	6
Florida Statutes §924.07(1981)	6
Florida Statutes §924.08(1981)	6, 7
Florida Statutes §924.37(1981)	6
Florida Statutes §924.97(1981)	7
Florida Statutes §945.06(1) (1981)	17

<u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u>	
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure §9.030 . .	8, 9, 11
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure §9.040 . .	19
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure §9.100 . .	19
Florida Constitution, Art. V §4 . .	4, 7
Florida Constitution, Art. V §5 . .	5
